Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Board of Governors of the City of London School

for Girls
Date: MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2015
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith Ann Holmes
Professor John Betteridge, (co- Clare James
opted) (External Member) Sylvia Moys
Nigel Challis Elizabeth Phillips, (co-opted) (External
Dennis Cotgrove Member)
Emma Edhem Deputy Richard Regan
Dr. Stephanie Ellington, (co- Mary Robey, (co-opted) (External
opted) (External Member) Member)
Stuart Fraser, (ex-officio) (Ex- Alderman William Russell
Officio Member) Richard Sermon, (co-opted) (External
Alderman John Garbutt Member)
Christopher Hayward Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, (ex-officio) (Ex-
Tom Hoffman Officio Member)
Ann Holmes Sir Michael Snyder
(VACANCY)

Enquiries:  Jacqui Daniels
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
Order of the Court of Common Council of 27 April 2015, appointing the Board and
approving its terms of reference.
For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 29.
For Decision
ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
To elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order No. 30.
For Decision
MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 4
February 2015.
For Decision
(Pages 3 - 6)

RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNOR

Report of the Town Clerk.
For Decision
(Pages 7 - 8)

APPOINTMENT OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE
To consider the appointment of a Bursary Committee for the ensuing year.

To comprise of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five other
Governors.

Bursary Committee 2014/15:-

Clare James (as Chairman)

Deputy Regan

Alderman Keaveny (no longer on the Board)

Dr Martin Dudley (no longer on the Board)

Virginia Rounding (no longer on the Board)

Nigel Challis

[The Bursary Committee did not meet in 2014/15]
For Decision



10.

11.

12.

APPOINTMENT OF A REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE
To consider the appointment of a Reference Sub Committee.

To consist of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five other
Governors.

Reference Sub Committee for 2014/15 was:

Sir Michael Snyder (as Chairman)

Clare James (as Deputy Chairman)

Deputy Regan

Alderman Russell

Sylvia Moys

Virginia Rounding (no longer on the Board)

Nigel Challis

[The Reference Sub Committee did not meet in 2014/15].
For Decision

APPOINTMENT OF AN ACADEMIC WORKING PARTY
To appoint an Academic Working Party — To comprise of 6 Governors, the Head and
the Director of Studies.

Academic Working Party for 2014/15 was:
Mary Robey (as Chairman)

Clare James

Alderman William Russell

Virginia Rounding (no longer on the Board)
Dr Stephanie Ellington

Elizabeth Phillips

Ena Harrop — Headmistress

Neil Codd — Deputy Head, Academic

Kate Brice — Deputy Head, Pastoral

Claire Tao — Deputy Head Staff

[The Academic Working Party met three times in 2014/15 and a sheet of action points
from each meeting is available to Governors upon request from the Town Clerk.]
For Decision

APPOINTMENT OF THE AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE
To appoint the School’s representative on the Association of Governing Bodies of
Independent Schools.

Representative in 2014/15:
Mary Robey
For Decision
TEACHERS' PAY PANEL
Report of the Director Human Resources.

For Decision
(Pages 9 - 14)



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS
Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 90)

COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT
Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 91 - 102)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.
For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015.
For Decision
(Pages 103 - 106)

PRESENTATION
Presentation of the Deputy Head, Staff concerning Safeguarding and Child
Protection.

For Information
REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS
Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls.

For Information

(Pages 107 - 124)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC
ARE EXCLUDED

GOVERNORS ONLY MINUTES
To approve the Governors Only Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015.

For Decision



(a)
(b)
©

Agenda Iltem 3

YARROW, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of
London on Thursday 23rd April 2015, doth
hereby appoint the following Committee until
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2016.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

Constitution

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,

e up to two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen

e up to 12 Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’
service on the Court at the time of their appointment

« the following ex-officio Members:-
- the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London School
- the Chairman of the Board of Governors of City of London Freemen’s School

e up to six co-opted non-City of London Corporation Governors with experience relevant to the Board

The Ch
[...]
qui Daniels Town Clerk’s Department

Sarah Port Chamberlain's Department

Ena Harrop Headmistress, City of London School for Girls

Claire Tao Deputy Head Staff, City of London School for
Girls

Ned Yorke Bursar, City of London School for Girls

Paul Dudley Chamberlain’s Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Stephanie Ellington, Chris
Hayward and Alderman William Russell.

Welcome

The Chairman welcomed Professor John Betteridge after his recent ill health
and re-appointment onto the Board and Claire Tao to her first meeting of the
Board as Deputy Head (Staff).

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2014 be
approved as a correct record.

4. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS

The Board considered a report of the Headmistress updating Governors on a
number of matters including Governors visiting days, the gymnasium extension

Page 3



project and seeking approval to revisions to the Pupil and Parent Data
Protection Policy.

The Headmistress referred to recent visits by Governors to the School and
stated that staff and pupils were always very pleased to welcome Governors
spending time in the School, either attending lessons in a particular subject or
shadowing a particular year group. She added that any Governor wishing to do
so was asked to contact her Secretary to make the necessary arrangements.

The Chairman referred to the recent positive Independent Schools
Inspectorate’s (ISI) inspection of the school and reported that, whilst an official
decision was yet to be issued, the indications were that it had been an
outstandingly good inspection with very good results on the various categories
throughout the School. He expressed the Board’s sincere congratulations and
thanks to the Headmistress, her staff and the Governors who had assisted in
making this inspection so hugely successful.

The Chairman reminded Governors that their Dinner would be held on 24
March 2015.

RESOLVED - That the contents of the report be noted and that the Board
approved the Pupil and Parent Data Protection Policy (Revised January 2015)
as set out at Appendix B to the report.

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Board received a report of the Chamberlain which introduced the new Risk
Management Strategy; set out the progress made on its implementation and
reported that the School’s risk review by Members of the Audit and Risk
Management Committee was scheduled for 3 November 2015.

The Chairman welcomed the automated system which would make the process
simpler but he emphasised that it must be sensitively implemented as the
School’s priority must always be to ensure that the Governors focus on the
main issues for the School amongst which must be to maintain a good level of
exam results and the good reputation of the School.

ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES

The Board received a report of the Town Clerk advising Governors of the action
taken under urgency procedures since the last meeting, approving revised
mandatory policies concerning Behaviour Management, Child Protection and
Complaints, in advance of the Independent Schools Inspectorate’s visit
between 20" and 23" January 2015.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

The Chairman agreed that the following items may be reported to the Board for
their information.

Page 4



1) Disclosure and Barring Requirements for School Governors appointed

10.

11.

by the Court of Common Council

Governors noted a report of the Town Clerk which outlined the City
Corporation’s obligations in relation to disclosure and barring service
requirements for chairmen and governors on boards of the City’s independent
schools, academies and its one maintained school.

2) Ned Yorke, Bursar at the City of London School for Girls - retirement

The Chairman and Governors paid tribute to the work of Ned Yorke upon his
imminent retirement from the position of Bursar at the City of London School for
Girls. The Chairman expressed the Board’s sincere appreciation and gratitude
for Ned’s long service to the School and also for his staying on longer to assist
the new Headmistress.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as follows:-

Item No. Exempt Paragraphs
10 3
11-13 land 3

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 5 December 2014 were approved as an
accurate record.

The Chairman agreed that the following presentations may be considered at
this point in the meeting, under Item 13, in addition to the published agenda.

13(A) PRESENTATION FROM THE HEAD OF SPANISH - VISIT TO
GUATEMALA

The Board received a detailed presentation from Miren Leturia, the Head of the
Spanish and Alicia Diez-Ruiz, a Spanish teacher which provided the Board with
information concerning a recent visit to Guatemala.

13(B) PRESENTATION FROM THE DEPUTY HEAD (STAFF) REGARDING
NEWLY QUALIFIED TEACHERS AND INDUCTION

The Board received a presentation from Claire Tao, Deputy Head (Staff) which
provided information on Newly Qualified Teachers (NQTs) and on staff
induction.

REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS

The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress concerning
various matters including the results of the parental survey, the Strategic
Development Plan, new statutory regulations for independent schools, the

Page 5



development of a research culture at the School, university applications and a
proposal for a charitable donation.

12. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
The Chairman agreed that the following items may be considered as a matter
of urgency.

Items 13 A) and B) were considered earlier in the Agenda following Item 10.
C) FEE ARREARS — DELEGATED AUTHORITY
The Board agreed that if necessary the Town Clerk, in consultation with the

Chairman and Deputy Chairman, be given delegated authority to deal with one
case of fee arrears.

SUMMARY OF GOVERNORS ONLY ITEM

D) TEACHERS PAY AWARD PROCESS AND THE JCC
The Board considered and approved a verbal report of the Director HR
concerning the Teachers’ Pay Award process and the membership of the JCC

The meeting ended at 12.40pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

Committee: Date:
Board of Governors of the City of London | Wednesday, 17 June 2015

School for Girls

Subject:
Re-appointment of Co-opted Governor

Report of: Public

Town Clerk

For Decision

Summary

The Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls can appoint
up to six co-opted Governors with experience relevant to the Board. Mary
Robey was appointed onto the Board in 2009 and re-appointed in June
2012. This report requests the Governors to consider her re-appointment
as a co-opted Governor of the Board for a further three year term.

Recommendation:
Governors are asked to consider the re-appointment of Mary Robey onto
the Board for a further three year term.

Main Report

Background

1.

The Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls can appoint
up to six co-opted Governors with experience relevant to the Board. It was
agreed, by this Board, that the appointment of all co-opted Governors
would be reviewed after they had completed a period of 3 years in office.
Candidates would then be given the opportunity to re-apply for their
position on the Board if they so wished.

The current three year term of 
[...]
 attending Board
meetings and training.

| have been involved in the recruitment of Director of Studies, Head of Senior
School, Headmistress and Deputy Head and the recent ISI Inspection.

| hope | am a visible and approachable presence within the school community.

Page 8


mailto:jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 12

Committees Dates:

City of London Freemen’s School 27 April 2015
City of London School 17 June 2015
City of London School for Girls 22 June 2015
Subject: Public
Teachers’ Pay Award 2015-6

Report of: For Decision
Director of Human Resources

Summary

This report informs the Board of the recent pay discussions that have taken place on
behalf of the Board of Governors regarding the Staff Side and Common Room pay
claim for September 2015.

Recommendations

Governors are asked to:

note the report;

endorse the Panel’s terms of reference as set out in Appendix 2; and

agree the continuation of the Teachers’ Pay Panel in relation to any pay claim
made on behalf of the Staff Side and Common Rooms for the academic year
commencing in September 2016.

Main Report

Background

1. As agreed by the Board of Governors earlier this year, the Teachers’ Pay

Panel was established to consider the pay claim made on behalf of teachers
at the three City Schools. The Terms of Reference for the Teachers’ Pay
Panel are attached at Appendix 2 for your endorsement.

Current Position

2. A meeting of the Teachers’ Pay Panel took place on 25 March 2015. The

Chairmen from the City of London Freemen’s School and City of London
School for Girls and the Deputy Chairman of the City of London School were
in attendance. The teachers’ pay claim was presented by representatives
from the three City Schools and the ATL representative. A formal response
from the Teachers’ Pay Panel was made following the meeting and is
attached as Appendix 1.This included a proposed pay increase of 2% for staff
on the teachers’ main grade, management grades and responsibility
allowances effe
[...]
 pay award that will apply to the teachers’ main grade and all
teachers’ management grades.

Page 13



9. Any decisions around responsibility and other allowances or payments will be
specified.

Timing
The timing of the process will be as follows:-

e Financial information will be provided by the schools to the Staff Side and
Common Room representatives in the autumn term of each year.

e Any pay submission made by the Staff Side and Common Room will be made
to a meeting of the Joint Consultative Committee in January/early February of
each year.

e Teachers’ Pay Panel will usually meet in March.

e Final decision to be made by the end of the Spring term if at all possible.

Termination

10 The Boards of Governors will review on an annual basis the continuation of
the Teachers’ Pay Panel.

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 13

Committee: Date:

Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls | 22" June 2015

Report of: Public:

The Headmistress
For Decision

Summary

Policies for Board Approval (paragraph 10)

Itis recommended that the Board approves the following policies attached at Annex B —
F:

Trip Paperwork

SMSC Statement — Appendix to Collective Worship Curriculum Policies — revised May
2015

NQT Induction Policy — revised May 2015

Anti-Bullying Policy September 2014 (amended May 2015)

Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy and it's annexes — January 2015 (revised May
2015)

Forthcoming Events

1.
22" June Year 11 Dinner
23" June Leavers Services and Art Exhibition
23" June 7+ New Parents’ Welcome Afternoon
24™ June Year 12 Leadership Day
24™ June U2 Flag Raising Ceremony at the Guildhall
25" June Sixth Form Leavers’ Ball
26" June Sponsored Walk
29" June -10™ July Year 11 Work Experience
29" June 11+ New Parents’ Welcome Afternoon

29" June — 9" July MOAT Festival including Year 10 GCSE

Drama performances

30" June Senior School Sports Day

1% July Year 9 City Girls in the Arts

2" July Senior School Open Evening

6™ July Year 7 & 8 Stubbers Trip

6™ Ju
[...]
Learning. To support staff welfare, we have run sessions on Pensions in light of the recent
changes to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

In addition to whole staff training, teachers have attended a wide range of individual training
courses, including subject specific courses on forthcoming changes to examination
specifications, training for those with posts of pastoral responsibilities relating to aspects of
safeguarding and how to manage children with major pastoral issues and those courses
relating to national and statutory changes which impact on the educational provision within
school (Radicalisation and Extremism). We have also sought to develop middle and senior
managers. The new Head of PE was enrolled on to the HMC/GSA ISQAM level one course
to help her to prepare for her role and all members of the SMT meet with their counterparts
within the ELC schools to undertake senior leadership training.

Policies for Board Approval

Please see attached policies at Annexes C - F.

List of Annexes:

Annex A: Health and Safety Committee Meeting Minutes
Annex B: Trip Paperwork
Annex C: SMSC Statement — Appendix to Collective Worship Curriculum Policies —

Revised May 2015

Annex D: NQT Induction Policy — Revised may 2015

Page 18



Annex E: Anti-Bullying Policy September 2014 (Amended May 2015)
Annex F: Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy — January 2015 (Revised May 2015)

Background Papers:
None

Contact:

Alan Bubbear
020-7847-5524
bursar@clsg.org.uk

Page 19


mailto:bursar@clsg.org.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



ANNEX A

City of London School for Girls
Health & Safety Committee Minutes

Meeting Held on 20" April 2015

Present: Alan Bubbear (Chairman), Jason Valentine (H&S Coordinator), Ena Harrop, Mary Robey,
James Cunningham, Neil Codd, Jane Curtis, Maggie Donnelly, Kerry Dignan, Carolyn Cole, David
Libby, Sharon McCarthy, Caroline Castell, Andy Hill, Kirsty Packer, Jane Rogers, Mark Wilkinson,
Vicky Pyke (Secretary)

Item 1 Apologies
None
[...]

Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015

Public

Report of:
Remembrancer

For Information

Summary

This report advises the Board of the relevant provisions of the Counter-Terrorism
and Security Act 2015, which places two new duties on the proprietors of
independent schools (and therefore on the Board in discharging the functions of
the City Corporation as proprietor). First, the Board will need to have due regard to
the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism. Second, the Board will
need to co-operate with panels put in place by local authorities to identify and
provide support to those who are vulnerable to being drawn into terrorism.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board note this Report and the duties placed on the

Board described in paragraphs 2 and 3 below.

Main Report

1. The Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 passed quickly through

Parliament in the early part of this year. Attention has focused on measures to
restrict the ability of British citizens to return to the United Kingdom after going
abroad to participate in terrorist activities. This Report deals with two new
duties which apply to educational institutions, including the City Corporation’s
independent schools. The duties are intended to provide a statutory footing
for existing policies such as the ‘Prevent strategy and the ‘Channel
programme.

First, the Board, in discharging the functions of the City Corporation as the
proprietor of the School, will come under a general duty to “have due regard
to the need to prevent people from being drawn into terrorism.” This is widely
known as the ‘Prevent duty’. The Secretary of State has issued statutory
guidance about how the duty is to be put into practice. The generally
applicable sections of the guidance, together with the sector-specific
guidance relating to schools, are appended to this Report. The Board is
required to have regard to this guidance. If the Secretary of State considers

Page 91



that a body is failin
[...]
for those with different faiths and
beliefs do not receive funding from local
authorities for the free early years entitlement.

6. Ofsted's current inspection framework for
early years provision reflects the requirements
in the Statutory Framework for the Early Years
Foundation Stage.

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



Agenda Iltem 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Order of the Court of Common Council
	6 Minutes
	7 Re-appointment of Co-opted Governor
	12 Teachers' Pay Panel
	Teachers Pay Panel Appendix  1
	APPENDIX 2 Teachers' Pay Panel TofRef

	13 Report of the Headmistress
	ANNEX A Health and Safety minutes
	ANNEX B1 - Out of School visits form
	ANNEX B2 - Additional Risk Assessment
	ANNEX B3 - Adventurous Activity Safety
	ANNEX B4 - Firm Selection
	ANNEX B5 - Forms for parents
	ANNEX B6 - Accomodation for Out-Of-School Visits
	ANNEX C - SMSC Statement - Appendix - Collective Worship Curriculum Policies
	ANNEX D - NQT Induction Policy - revised May 2015
	ANNEX E - Anti Bullying Policy
	ANNEX F - Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy
	ANNEX F1- Appendices A to C - Child Protection Policy

	14 Counter-Terrorism and Security Act
	150622 Counter-Terrorism Prevent Guidance - Schools Extracts Appendix

	18 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Report of the Headmistress
	Heads NP report ANNEX A
	Heads NP Annex B Report Pupil numbers Summer term 2015
	Heads NP report Annex C Exam stats 2004-2015




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Monday, 22 June 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 22 June 
2015 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Professor John Betteridge (External 
Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External Member) 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
 

Clare James 
Sylvia Moys 
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member) 
Mary Robey (External Member) 
Alderman William Russell 
Richard Sermon (External Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
Officers: 
Sarah Port Chamberlain's Department 

Ena Harrop Headmistress, City of London School for 
Girls 

Alan Bubbear Bursar, City of London School for Girl's 

Paula Wilkinson  

 
Alderman Garbutt in the Chair 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Emma Edhem, Christopher 
Hayward and Deputy Richard Regan.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Board of Governors received the Order of the Court of Common Council, 
27 April 2015, appointing the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls for 2015/16 and its terms of reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29. 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Sir Michael 
Snyder, being the only Governor expressing a willingness to serve as 
Chairman, was duly elected for the ensuing year and took the Chair. 



 
The Chairman thanked the Board for their continued support and welcomed 
Alderman Garbutt to his first meeting the Board.  
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Board of Governors proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance 
with Standing Order No. 30. 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Clare 
James, being the only Governor expressing willingness to serve as Deputy 
Chairman, was duly elected for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The minutes of the Board of Governors meeting held on 25 February 2015 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

7. RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNOR  
Mary Robey left the room during the consideration of the following item. 
 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the reappointment of 
Mary Robey as a Co-opted Governor as she had completed a 3 year term on 
the Board. 
 
The Chairman and the Headmistress expressed their support for Mary Robey’s 
re-appointment and informed the Board of the invaluable assistance and advice 
she provided. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Mary Robey be reappointed as a co-opted Governor for a 
further term of three years. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE  
The Town Clerk reminded the Board that the Bursary Committee could 
comprise of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five 
other Governors. 
 
The Board proceeded to appoint their Bursary Committee for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED – that the following Governors be appointed to the Bursary 
Committee for the ensuing year: 
 
Clare James (as Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy Richard Regan  
Mary Robey 
Richard Sermon 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF A REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE  



The Town Clerk reminded Governors that the Reference Sub Committee could 
consist of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five other 
Governors.  
 
The Board proceeded to appoint their Reference Sub Committee for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following Governors be appointed to the Reference Sub 
Committee for the ensuing year: 
 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder (as Chairman) 
Clare James (as Deputy Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Regan 
Alderman William Russell 
 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF AN ACADEMIC WORKING PARTY  
The Town Clerk reminded Governors that the Academic Working Party could 
consist of six Governors, the Head and the Deputy Heads. 
 
The Board proceeded to appoint their Academic Working Party for 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following Governors be appointed to the Academic 
Working Party for the ensuing year: 
 
Mary Robey (as Chairman) 
Professor John Betteridge 
Dr Stephanie Ellington 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Elizabeth Phillips 
Alderman William Russell 
Ena Harrop – Headmistress 
Neil Codd – Deputy Head, Academic 
Kate Brice – Deputy Head, Pastoral  
Claire Tao – Deputy Head, Staff 
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF THE AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  
Mary Robey expressed a willingness to serve as the Board’s AGBIS 
representative for the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Mary Robey be appointed as the Board’s AGBIS 
representative for 2015/16. 
 

12. TEACHERS' PAY PANEL  
The Governors considered a report of the Director of Human Resources 
informing the Board of Governors of pay discussions that had taken place on 
behalf of the Board regarding the Staff Side and Common Room pay claim for 
September 2015. 



 
RESOLVED – That:- 
1) the report be noted;  
2) the Panel’s terms of reference as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
endorsed; and 
3) it be agreed that the Teachers’ Pay Panel should continue in relation to any 
pay claim made on behalf of the Staff Side and Common Rooms for the 
academic year commencing in September 2016.  
 

13. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered the public report of the Headmistress detailing matters 
including forthcoming events, health and safety and staff training and 
requesting the approval of a number of policies. 
 
In answer to a Governor’s question it was confirmed that the paperwork 
concerning School trips would be sufficient to cover the wide range of trips 
organised by the School, including the more adventurous activities. She 
undertook to: 
- send a copy of a previous completed form to Governors via email for their 
information; 
- amend the documents to reflect her title as Headmistress throughout; 
- make policy documents available for Mary Robey to spot check on behalf of 
the Board, as necessary;  
- include safeguarding in the list of issues on page 26 of the papers; and 
- the policies may need to be amended again in the short term due to further 
changes in guidance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and approval be given to the following 

policies attached at Annexes B – F of the report concerning:- 

Trip Paperwork; 

SMSC Statement – Appendix to Collective Worship Curriculum Policies – 

revised May 2015; 

NQT Induction Policy – revised May 2015; 

Anti-Bullying Policy September 2014 (amended May 2015); and 

Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy and it’s annexes – January 2015 

(revised May 2015). 

 
14. COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT  

Governors received a report of the Remembrancer concerning the Counter 
Terrorism and Security Act 2015 which placed two new duties on the Board. 
Firstly the Board now had a need to prevent people being drawn into terrorism 
and secondly they would need to co-operate with the panel put into place by 
local authorities to identify and provide support to those who were vulnerable to 
being drawn into terrorism. The Town Clerk’s Community Safety Team 
representative reiterated that there were significant safeguarding implications in 
terms of Prevent and the Prevent safeguarding risk matrix was featured in the 
City and Hackney Thresholds of need document.  
 



During a detailed discussion of the report it was noted that the Corporation was 
looking at its departments working together in order to identify particular risks 
e.g. educational establishments and venue hire and to suggest ways forward. It 
was noted that dealing with this matter required a delicate balance of measures 
and approach and children could be radicalised in their own homes via the 
computer and these homes could be based in other local authorities who also 
had the same obligations. Governors discussed various ways of engaging with 
parents and the community on this matter and it was particularly noted that 
good practice encouraged self-help groups for parents and there were good 
leaflets available.  
The Headmistress reminded Governors of the presentation given to them 
earlier in the year promoting British values and social cohesion and stated that 
the girls would explore this issue further in their lessons and a counsellor was 
available if necessary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and the duties placed on the Board as set out in 
paragraphs 2 and 3 of the report, be noted. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, as follows:- 
 Item Nos.     Exemption Paragraphs 
     18 - 23         3 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

19. PRESENTATION  
The Board received a detailed presentation from the Deputy Head, Staff 
concerning Safeguarding and Child Protection. A summary report, outlining 
Safeguarding with the School since their last presentation in February, was 
handed to Governors. 
 

20. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress of the City of London 
School for Girls concerning various School matters. 
 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 



 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 

23. GOVERNORS ONLY MINUTES  
The Governors Only minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2015 were 
considered and approved as a correct record.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


